

**IN THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court**

Appeal from Greenville County
Honorable Edward W. Miller, Circuit Court Judge

The State,

Appellant,

v.

Gregory Kirk Duncan,

Respondent.

FINAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER
Attorney General

JOHN W. McINTOSH
Chief Deputy Attorney General

DONALD J. ZELENKA
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

S. CREIGHTON WATERS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, South Carolina 29211
(803) 734-6305

ROBERT M. ARIAIL
Solicitor, Thirteenth Judicial Circuit
305 East North Street, Suite 325
Greenville, SC 29601-2185

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS 3
ARGUMENT 5

AS AN ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING PRIOR TO TRIAL THAT AS A FACTUAL MATTER THE IMMUNITY PROVISION IN THE PROTECTION OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY ACT REQUIRED DISMISSAL OF THE INDICTMENT, AND THE COURT ALSO ERRED IN INTERPRETING THE STATUTE IN A MANNER THAT LED THE COURT TO FAIL TO ANALYZE EVIDENCE WHICH CREATED SIGNIFICANT FACTUAL DISPUTES ON THE ISSUES ENCOMPASSED BY THE ACT..... 5

A. The Act..... 5

B. Caselaw from other jurisdictions addressing immunity provisions..... 8

C. To allow the trial court to factually determine applicability of the Act prior to a trial would violate the State constitutional prerogative of prosecutors, and be at odds with the intent of the General Assembly and the language of the Act..... 13

1. To interpret the Act as allowing the court to factually determine immunity prior to trial would violate the State Constitution. 14

2. The General Assembly did not intend for the immunity provision to result in a bench trial on the ultimate issues before the jury trial on the same issues, any time the provisions of the Act are in play..... 16

3. In the event this Court decides a judicial pre-trial assessment of

an immunity provision claim is necessary before a jury trial, the court should deny any motion to dismiss and proceed to trial if there are material facts in dispute..... 19

B. The trial court erred as a matter of law in concluding that applicability of subsection (A) of 16-11-440 necessarily meant immunity was warranted, and failed to analyze the other evidence who provides ample areas of factual dispute on the issues encompassed by the Act..... 21

1. The trial court erred in reasoning that if subsection (A) of S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-440 applied, then dismissal was *necessarily* warranted..... 21

2. The facts of this case provide a number of areas of dispute as to applicability of the Act and self-defense in general, which the trial court failed to analyze based on its erroneous conclusion that applicability of subsection (A) necessarily entitled one to immunity..... 24

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Boggs v. State</u> , 581 S.E.2d 722 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003)	9
<u>Bunn v. State</u> , 667 S.E.2d 605 (Ga. 2008)	9
<u>Curtis v. State</u> , 345 S.C. 557, 570, 549 S.E.2d 591 (2001)	18
<u>Fair v. State</u> , 664 S.E.2d 227 (Ga. 2008)	9
<u>Fleming v. Rose</u> , 350 S.C. 488, 567 S.E.2d 857 (2002).....	19
<u>Hall v. Catoe</u> , 360 S.C. 353, 601 S.E.2d 335 (2004)	20
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 355 S.C. 568, 586 S.E.2d 562 (2003)	23
<u>People v. Guenther</u> , 740 P.2d 971 (Colo. 1987)	8-11, 21
<u>Peterson v. State</u> , 983 So.2d 27 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	10
<u>Quail Hill, LLC v. County of Richland</u> , 379 S.C. 314, 665 S.E.2d 194 (Ct. App. 2008)	19
<u>Rodgers v. Commonwealth</u> , 285 S.W.3d 740 (Ky. 2009).....	11, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20
<u>State v. Arthur</u> , 296 S.C. 495, 374 S.E.2d 291 (1988)	18
<u>State v. Brewer</u> , 351 S.C. 226, 569 S.E.2d 340 (2002)	15
<u>State v. Dennis</u> , 17 So.3d 305, 2009 WL 605356 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	11
<u>State v. McKnight</u> , 291 S.C. 110, 352 S.E.2d 471 (1987)	20
<u>State v. Morris</u> , 376 S.C. 189, 656 S.E.2d 359 (2008)	15
<u>State v. Needs</u> , 333 S.C. 134, 508 S.E.2d 857 (1998)	12
<u>State v. Norris</u> , 270 S.C. 552, 243 S.E.2d 440 (1978).....	18
<u>State v. Peake</u> , 353 S.C. 499, 579 S.E.2d 297 (2003)	14
<u>State v. Richburg</u> , 250 S.C. 451, 158 S.E.2d 769 (1968)	25

<u>State v. Robinson</u> , 335 S.C. 620, 518 S.E.2d 269 (Ct. App.1999)	20
<u>State v. Rowell</u> , 75 S.C. 494, 510, 56 S.E.2d 23, 29 (1906).....	23
<u>State v. Slater</u> , 373 S.C. 66, 69, 644 S.E.2d 50, 52 (2007)	6, 22
<u>State v. Thrift</u> , 312 S.C. 282, 440 S.E.2d 341 (1994)	12, 14-16

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. Ch. 776.032(1) (2007).....	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-410 (Supp. 2009)	3, 5
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-440 (Supp. 2009)	5-8, 15, 21-22, 24
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-450 (Supp. 2009)	8, 14, 20
S.C. Const art. V	14, 18
